January 10, 1977 Ordinance Book 23 - Page 485

ORDINANCE NO. <u>414-X</u>

AN ORDINANCE TRANSFERRING FUNDS WITHIN THE PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FUND TO PROVIDE A SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION TO COMPLETE THE ACQUISITION OF THE PARTS INVENTORY AND SPARE UNITS FOR THE CHARLOTTE TRANSIT SYSTEM.

485

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

Section 1. That the sum of \$29,030 is hereby transferred from the Contingency appropriation set aside in the Transit Improvements Account to account 849.00 - Acquisition of Assets of Bus System. These funds will provide a supplemental appropriation to complete the purchase of the parts inventory.

Section 2. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 3. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

Hanny W. Claderfull City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 10th day of January, 1977, the reference having been made in Minute Book 64, and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 23, at Page 485.

Ruth Armstrong, City Clerk

January 10, 1977 Ordinance Book 23 - Page 486

AMENDING CHAPTER 13

ORDINANCE 415

486

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 13-38(a) OF CHAPTER 13 DELETING THE PROVISION FOR THE ISSUANCE OF PERMITS TO SHOOT DESTRUCTIVE ANIMALS.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte that: <u>Section 1</u>. Section 13-38(a) of Chapter 13 is hereby amended by the deletion of the second sentence in the section in its entirety.

Sec. 2. This ordinance shall become effective upon adoption.

Approved as to form:

Every W. Underhel . Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 10th day of January, 1977, the reference having been made in Minute Book 64, and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 23, at Page 486.

> Roth Armstrong City Clerk

January 10, 1977 Ordinance Book 23 - Page 487

ORDINANCE NO. 416-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 155-X, THE 1976-77 BUDGET ORDINANCE, AMENDING THE TABLE OF ORGANIZATION FOR THE CHARLOTTE POLICE DEPARTMENT TO ADD ONE SCHOOL CROSSING GUARD.

487

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

Section 1. That the Table of Organization for the Charlotte Police Department's School Safety Division, Account 401.47, is hereby amended to add one adult School Crossing Guard for the intersection of Hillside and Westfield Road, serving Park Road and St. Ann's Schools. This request has been reviewed and recommended by the Traffic Engineering Department and the Police Department.

Section 2. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 3. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

Henry W. Underhel City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 10th day of January, -1977, the reference having been made in Minute Book 64, and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 23, at Page 487.

> Ruth Armstrong City Clerk